change in the best estimate, an adjustment is recorded against the carrying amount of the provision and any related asset, and
the effect is then recognized in net earnings over the remaining life of the asset. The increase in the provision due to the passage
of time is recognized as a finance cost. A gain or loss may be incurred upon settlement of the liability

Accounting Estimates and Judgments continued

The risk-free rate and expected cash flow payments for
asset retirement obligations and accrued environmental
costs at March 31, 2018 were as follows:

Risk-Free
Rate

Cash Flow
Payments 1

Asset retirement
obligations
Potash 3.64% - 5.00% 40 - 431 years
Phosphate 1.60% - 3.15% 1 - 484 years
Other segments 1.22% - 6.50% 1 - 87 years

Accrued
environmental costs 0.65% - 4.27% 1 - 30 years

1 Timeframe in which payments are expected to principally occur
from March 31, 2018, with the majority of phosphate payments
taking place over the next 80 years. Changes in years can result
from changes to the mine life and/or changes in the rate in tailing
volumes.

Sensitivity of asset retirement obligations and accrued environmental costs to changes in the discount rate on the recorded liability as at March 31, 2018 is as follows:

Discount Rate

Undiscounted
Cash Flows

Discounted
Cash Flows +0.5% -0.5%

Asset retirement obligations $ (92) $ 101
Potash $ 797 1 $ 106
Phosphate 1,333 948
Other segments 85 24

Accrued environmental costs 710 538 (28) 31

1 Represents total undiscounted cash flows in the first year of decommissioning. Excludes subsequent years of tailings dissolution, fine tails capping, tailings management area reclamation, post reclamation activities and
monitoring, and final decommissioning, which are estimated to take an additional 92-373 years.

82 Nutrien 2018 First Quarter Interim Report

Unaudited in millions of US dollars except as otherwise noted

Supporting Information

Following is a reconciliation of asset retirement and environmental restoration obligations:

Asset
Retirement
Obligations

Accrued
Environmental